

Nos. 2019-1081(L) & 2019-1083

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL SERVICES PROGRAM, NATIONAL
CONSUMER LAW CENTER, ALLIANCE FOR JUSTICE,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant - Cross-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
in case no. 16-745, Judge Ellen S. Huvelle

REPLY BRIEF FOR CROSS-APPELLANT

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7235
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-1597*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Summary Judgment Order Should Be Vacated For Lack Of Little Tucker Act Jurisdiction.....	3
A. There Is No Legally “Correct” PACER Fee That Could Form The Basis For An Illegal Exaction Claim Under The Precedents On Which Plaintiffs Rely	3
B. Plaintiffs Fail To Show That Any Statute Expressly Or By Necessary Implication Gives PACER Users A Damages Remedy	7
II. The Judiciary Did Not Unlawfully Expend PACER Fee Revenue	13
A. All Of The Expenditures At Issue Here Were “Necessary” To “Provide Access To Information Available Through Automatic Data Processing Equipment.”	13
B. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Avoidance Arguments Are Baseless.....	18
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aerolineas Argentinas v. United States</i> , 77 F.3d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	10, 11
<i>A.H. Bull S.S. Co. v. United States</i> , 108 F. Supp. 95 (Ct. Cl. 1952).....	11
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	10
<i>Clapp v. United States</i> , 127 Ct. Cl. 505 (1954)	10, 11
<i>Cyprus Amax Coal Co. v. United States</i> , 205 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	2, 7, 12
<i>D’Apuzzo, P.A. v. United States</i> , No. 16-62769, 2019 WL 2642696 (S.D. Fla. June 27, 2019), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 19-2311 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 27, 2019)	7, 9
<i>Eastern Conn. Citizens Action Grp. v. Powers</i> , 723 F.2d 1050 (2d Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>Eastport S.S. Corp. v. United States</i> , 372 F.2d 1002 (Ct. Cl. 1967)	1, 3, 7, 10, 11
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. New England Power Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 345 (1974)	19
<i>International Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	20
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	12
<i>Murdock v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	20

National Cable Television Ass’n, Inc. v. United States,
415 U.S. 336 (1974) 19

Norman v. United States,
429 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 2, 7

Skinner v. Mid-Am. Pipeline Co.,
490 U.S. 212 (1989) 19

Sprague S.S. Co. v. United States,
172 F. Supp. 674 (Ct. Cl. 1959)..... 12

Sullivan v. City of Augusta,
511 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2007) 20

United States v. Bormes,
568 U.S. 6 (2012) 10

United States v. Testan,
424 U.S. 392 (1976) 12

Warth v. Department of Justice,
595 F.2d 521 (9th Cir. 1979) 8

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551(1)(B) 8

Judiciary Appropriations Act, 1991, Pub. L. No. 101-515, § 404, 104 Stat. 2129,
as amended by the E-Government Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-347,
116 Stat. 2899 *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 7422 10

28 U.S.C. § 612..... 14

28 U.S.C. § 612(a) 4
